
LA-10173-MS
——.- .- ——. . .L . . -... .., .,—

CIC.14REPORTCOlleCtiOn

...._...._--E”””” “

?.- ;,’..-
~EpRoDucT,oN ------ ‘. --- - ---

COPY — ‘:‘~gi\;-2;$I!:i:.:ti’”..-C$=xiw
4!!!*3

Los Alamos Nal!onal Laboratory IS operated by the Un!verslly of California !or the Umted States Department of Energy under contract W-74(15 -ENG-36.

- ,,

:. , ,.. . -,=,------.,=--...~...: —— . . .-

,,, -, . ,. -.,- r“,,

---- _ .—.,
( ; -, , ,: , , . . - m.- .—

,, ... .- . . ~..& -: ..-,;,

. -- . .
..—4.,.

7. . . . .

., .,, ...“

. . ——-.

,.-.
- . ... :.
., .,

c-.=.....- ... .
--u... . .

~..
. ,,.. “. ..- . ,,

. . .
—...,,,,,,,.,,,.. ,.,.,,..,: ,:: ..,.
r- — —.

..,,.. .’, , ., ., .- -.
,.

--
— -. -

-A. . . .—

..:-..——.- ——-

-.

N6nprimar -Explosive,.-..1,,..,-.,. JV+~&j;F1fe-Detonato+
..--=a.,,-..,..4..-—.. ............,- -.-..-.-—--.,,...,,’.....–,.-,----~.-:---...=-, .:---3.-....

7—-. .-4-2 —— -’-. :.; u:. :-..-. _ .

.. . ------
..

-+ ...- ..--..--- .>.,...-.
$-. . . .. . : ...:.. :: -, -’:: :...——. . .. ~ .

.= ——.:,-.. ,.
- .-. .! ~.. :- -. .. - - : . .;&--- .--m m-i+-.-,.: :‘L,,: ...,, .,

—
A .WL. - > . .

.—
-*. —– =.-. ?“- - e .T7- -- , - .-,.: .

..< ,,. -i
. . . . - - ----- > ~.

— 1?WM8ZU3ES,fCHZSS7&@!”’ : “i.:%ii;iiZ”- ‘+,: .:i:.!.,% ,,
~- ,, --- - . .- ., .:..- : : “ ‘“ . ..... L ...:; .-4...
- i -- . .—.—. . - :— ,,-i-——--”’ - ~~----"'~~ -.~i~~ b+ . . CA ..*-

.-. . . . . < . -—..- ; .“ :“—, ., ,..ww’*--.—. - --- — - .-.—---. -.--L. . .. .. . . 2-*, .. —..

=’3 -> e.! --- -.--=
~=!4w%rl&@ &$: 2,..;.’?+ -..,--

.-. ,- . ... ... .,. -.1 . . ,, . —. .-

.. ,, . - - .
. , . . .- “.’ ‘. .,.;“: -~, .

. .... ..

,, .

,.-, -. . .

. .. ... M.-, <, -..-,. -, —... .! , . ~,----- - - ,. .

LosNkalmlosLosAlamosNationalLaboratory
LosAlamos,NewMexico87545



ArrAffiitive Actiora/EqualDpporturdtyEcrrpIoyer

DISCL.MMER

Thisreport waspreparedas arraccount of work spmaored by art agencyof the UnitedStates Government.
Neitherthe United States Governmentnor any agencythereof, nor any of their employees,rrmkesany
warranty,exprex or implied,or assumesarrylegalliabilityor responsibilityfor the accuracy,mmpletenesa,
or usefulnessof arryinformation,apparatus,product, or processdisclosed,or repwsents that i!s use would
not infringeprivatelyownedrights. Reference hereinto any spetiic commercialproduct, process,or
serviceby trade mme, trademark,manufacturer,or otherwise,does not rreces.sarifyconstitute or implyits
endorsement,recommendation,or favoringby the UnitedStates Govertunentor any agencythereof. The
viewsand ophions of authors expresaedherein do not necessarilystate or reflect those of the United
States Coternrnent or any agencythereof.



LA-10173-MS

UC-45
Issued:

Nonprimary-Explosive,
Hot-Wire Detonator

RobertH.Dinegar

—

I

======

== 1= ““
... ! . . .. . . . .,U. -i+ . . . . . ,.. . . . . 1. . .

~

2%=.%== E$~s? ‘
~Jg --

Y.-E,-~~o-
3-~=g .... .. ““
.-VI .1’
9Q~ “
s,m -—...

--—

- -- .. -. . - -. -. -- — - —,. .

.- . -. . .

~~~~k)~~~ LosAlamos,NewMexico875.5
LosAlamosNationalLaboratory

ABOUT THIS REPORT
This official electronic version was created by scanning the best available paper or microfiche copy of the original report at a 300 dpi resolution.  Original color illustrations appear as black and white images.For additional information or comments, contact: Library Without Walls Project Los Alamos National Laboratory Research LibraryLos Alamos, NM 87544 Phone: (505)667-4448 E-mail: lwwp@lanl.gov



NONPRIMARY-EXPLOSIVE,HOT-WIREDETONATOR

by

RobertH. Dinegar

ABSTRACT

A nonprimary-explosive, hot-wire detonator,employing
the deflagration-to-detonationtransition(DDT)process,has
been developed. Pentaerythritoltetranitrate(PETN)is the
explosiveused. The assemblyis nominallya l-A/l-W/l-Q
system. The DDT processhas been examinedover a rangeof
PETN specific surface Vahes (3 000-14500 cm2/g) and
pressing densities(1.0-1.4g/cm3). The reactionis sen-
sitive to the degreeof subdivisionand the compactnessof
the explosivein which the transitiontakesplace. It ap-
parentlyhappensbetterwith PETN of smallspecificsurface
loadedat low density. Consistenttransitionsfromburning
to detonationoccurin PETNpressings9 mm or more in length,
with diametersof about 2 mm. Increasingthe chargedia-
meter by a factorof 2 appearsto allowa shorteningof the
requiredchargelengthby severalmillimeters.

INTRODUCTION

Secondaryexplosivessuch as PETN
can be ignitedby a hot wire at low
currentand low voltage. If the con-
finementof the ignited explosiveis
restrictiveenough and other criteria
are met, the deflagrationwillbuildup
(transit) into a detonation. This
paper discussesdevelopmentalexperi-
mentsleadingto a functionalexplosive
device and selectedparameterstudies
on a hot-wire detonator (ER-345).

DDT DEVELOPMENTALSTUDIES

ER-322 donor assemblies (Fig. 1)
with NichromeV bridgewiresof 0.05-MM
diameter and 2.5-mm length (room-
temperatureresistanceof =1 Q), loaded
to a densityof 1.6 g/cm3with PETN of

specificsurface(S)3 650 cm2/g,were
found to have an ignition-current
thresholdvalue of about 1 A over an
environmentaltemperature range of
-54°cto +74”C. All-firevoltageand
currentvaluesat the low temperature
are 2.5 V and 1.4A. They are 210 V
and 1 A at the high temperature.The
all-fail current value at +74°C is
close to 0.7 A. While these values
vary slightly over this temperature
range, it appearsthat this assembly
is a nominal l-A/l-W/l-f2system.

An indicationof the reproduci-
bility in performanceof this donor
portion (ER-322)of the hot-wireDDT
assemblyis given in Table I. These
data come from experimentsusing HMX
insteadof PETN as the donorexplosive
chargebut shouldbe representativeof

1



/Booster Explosive

Br

s

Pla

Do
Ex

“Transition Expl

tal Shim
hen used)

idgew ire

LT. Firing unit

Fig.1. DDT Assembly(ER-322type).

osive



TABLEI

REPRODUCIBILITYOF EXPERIMENTALRESULTS

Bridge Bridge HMX Loading Function
Diam Length Density Current
(mm) (mm) (g/cm3) (A)

0.051

0.051

0.051

0.051

0.038

0.038

0.038

0.079

0.051

0.051

0.038

0.079

1.7

1.7

3.1

4.5

1.55

1.55

1.55

1.62

1.7

1.7

1.55

1.55

1.64

1.64

1.64

1.64

1.64

1.64

1.64

1.64

1.56

1.56

1.56

1.56

PETN as well. The last column gives
the value of the functiontime (tf)--
the time fromstartof electriccurrent
throughthe bridgewireuntilthe explo-
sivematerialignitesand the resulting
burning reaches a self-sustaining
reaction--overa range of bridgewire
dimensions at two explosive loading
densities.The currentvaluewhen this
functioningoccursis calledthe func-
tion current,I
fourth column.“ and ‘s‘shown‘n ‘heFor a given value of

%;ttf appearsto vary by severalper

The transitionbarrel portionof
the hot-wireexplosivedevicewas made
in two sections,loadedseparatelyand
then screwedtogetherto form the cy-
lindrical
sectionof

transition cavity. Each
the transitionbarrelhas a

2.18
2.18
1.41
1.39
2.77
2.73
1.64
1.6o
0.87
0.87
1.17
1.17
2.43
2.20
4.60
4.68
3.15
3.10
1.49
1.47
1.35
1.35
6.74
6.74

Function
Time
(ins)

3.06
2.99
9.54
10.18
1.92
1.96
7.04
7.79
12.32
10.72
4.29
4.11
1.19
1.18
3.12
3.28
1.27
1.27
7.77
8.07
3.22
3.22
3.65
2.94

2.5-mm inner diameter and 7.o-mm
length, giving an overall 14-mm.
length. These barrels were loaded
with PETN of three widely differing.
specific surface values (S = 3 650,
8 400, and 14 600 cm2/g)at 1.0-g/cm3
loading density. The DDT reaction
took place in each. Dents werepro-
duced in 6061-T6 aluminum witness
slugs attachedto the downstreamend
of the transitionbarrels. No con-
sistentvariationin dent depth with
PETN specificsurfacechangecouldbe
found. It appears,however,that the
PETN with the smallestS value (larg-
est “averageparticlesize”)produced
the deepestdent in the witnessslug.
The densityof the PETN samplein the
transitionzone was also varied at
constant powder specific surface.
Dents were again observed in the

3



TABLEII

DDT IN ALL-PETNER-322ASSEMBLIESWITHOUTA BOOSTERPELLET

Donor: PETN S = 3 650 cm2/g Density= 1.64g/cm3 Mass= 100mg

6061-T6Aluminum
TransitionBarrel WitnessBlockDent

PETN Mass Density Diameter Length Depth
S (cm2/g) (mg) (g/cm’) (mm) (mm) (mm)

3650 72 1.0 2.5 14.0 0.7
8400 72 1.0 2.5 14.0 0.5
14600 72 1.0 2.5 14.0 0.5
3650 72 1.0 2.5 14.0 0.4
3650 86 1.2 2.5 14.0 0.8
3650 100 1.4 2.5 14.0 0.8

aluminum witness slugs, showing that
the DDT reaction had occurred.
TableII gives both sets of data.

Boosterpelletsof PBX 9407 mate-
rial (density= 1.6g/cm3) were sub-
stitutedfor the witness slugs to see
whetherthe detonationproducedin the
DDT was strong enough to initiatea
high-density, secondary explosive
pellet. All systems detonated. The
transition-zonePETN that was examined
had an S value of 3 650 cm2/gand was
pressed to 1.0-, 1.2-, and 1.4-g/cm3
density. In these experiments we
measuredthe diameterand the depthof
the
and
cal
are

dent in a 2024 Duralwitness-block
calculatedthe estimatedcylindri-
volume. The data from theseshots
givenin TableIII.

TABLE

Over 40 completeassemblieswere
fired at low, ambient,and elevated
temperatures.Aluminum(6061-T6)con-
finement shims (0.8mm thick) were
used betweenthe donor and transition
chargesto enhancepressurebuildupin
the donor and providemore efficient
compressionin the transitioncharge.
The detonator,however,will function
quite satisfactorily without the
confinementplate. High-densityPETN
and PBX 9407 pelletswere the booster
charges. All shotsproduceddents in
2024Duralwitnessblocks,as evidence
of detonation. Expansion of the
transitionbarrel diameters clearly
show the buildupto detonationtakes
place in the transitioncharges of
PETN and not in the boosterpellets.
The cylindricalvolume of the dents

DDT IN ALL-PETNER-322ASSEMBLIESWITHA BOOSTERPELLET

Donor: PETN S = 3 65o cm2/g Density=

BoosterPellet: PBX 9407 Density=

TransitionBarrel
PETN Mass Density Diameter Length

S (cm2/g) Q!UQ (g/cln3) (mm) (mm)

3650 72 1.0 2“.5 14.0
3650 86 1.2 2.5 14.0
3650 100 1.4 2.5 14.0

1.64g/cm3 Mass= 100mg

1.6 g/cm3 Mass= 376 mg

2024DuralWitnessBlockDent
Depth Diameter Volume
(cm) (cm) (cm’)

0.28 1.43 0.4
0.23 1.41 0.4
0.21 1.54 0.4

4



TABLEIV

DENT CHARACTERISTICSAS A FUNCTIONOF
ENVIRONMENTALTEMPERATURE

Dent
Depth/Diam Vol Booster-

(MM) (cm3) Material
2.1/10.2 0.2 PETN
2.0/11.6
2.3/10.6

2.6/11.7
2.4/13.8
2.9/12.3

2.6/12.6
2.5/13.0
2.9/12.5

0.2
0.2

0.3
0.4
0.3

0.3
0.3
0.3

PETN
PETN

PETN
PETN
PETN

PBX 9407
PBX 9407
PBX 9407

producedin the witnessplate depends
upon the densityof the boosterpellet.
The dataare givenin TableIV.

NONPRIMARY-EXPLOSIVE(PETN), HOT-WIRE
DETONATOR(ER-345)

The constructionof the PETN-DL)T,
hot-wiredetonatorcame about as a re-
sult of ad hoc testing. Once the ap-
proximate successful parameters had
been defined,a prototypeweapondeto-
nator couldbe designedab initio.The
ER-345 (Fig. 2) is the result. The
donor portion is the ER-322. The
transitionchargebarrelis of a single
piece of steel whose length and bore
diametercan easilybe modified.If the
length/diameterratioof thisbarrelis
large, its loading generates a new
detonator parameter, i.e., resultant
explosivedensitygradients.

Detonators that had transition
barrels 14 mm long with a 2.5-mmbore
diameterwere assembled. These dimen-
sions met the criteriaof more than
enough length for deflagration-to-
detonationbuildupand at the same time
provided a large (ea. 5) length/
diameter ratio. The barrels were
loaded in one and two pressingopera-
tions. The resultsof firingdetona-
torsso assembledare shownin TableV.
PressingMode A is a singleloadingof

Pellet
Density
(g/cm3)
1.3
1.3
1.3

1.6
1.6
1.6

1.6
1.6
1.6

80 m~ of

EnvironmentalTemperature
(Oc)
-54
+20
+74

-54
+20
+74

-54
+20
+74

PETN.pressedfromthe donor
end. This ‘p;oduces the highest
transition-barreldensityat the donor
end and the lowest at the booster-
pellet end. Mode B is a two-step
(40-mg each) pressingoperationfrom
the don”orend. This procedurestill
provides the lowest density at the
booster-pelletend,but the densityin
the tube no longerincreasessmoothly
to the donor end. It has a high/
low-densityinterfacenear the center
of the barrel. Mode C gives the
highestdensityat the booster-pellet
end with a smooth decrease to the
donor end. Mode D is similarto Mode
B in that the densitygradationfrom
booster-pelletto donor end is no

longer uniform. It differs in that
Mode D has the highest resultant
density at the booster-pelletend.

All detonators fired and gave
dentsin aluminumwitnessblocks. PBX
9407 boosterpelletsgave cylindrical
dents of largervolumewhen theywere
initiatedby the configurationswith
the highestdensityPETN at theirend.
We feel this is becauseof a faster
and strongerbuildup process in the
transition barrel when the donor
igniteslower-densityPETN,as well as
the booster pellet being initiated
closerto itsmaximumdetonationvelo-
city, the higher the densityof the

5



iA/1 W NO FIRE 2.5A ALL FIRE

Fig. 2. All-Secondary,Hot-WireDetonator.

TABLEV

EFFECTOF PETNTRANSITION-ZONEPRESSINGMODE ON
ER-345BOOSTER-PELLETDENTDIMENSIONS

DentDimensions
Diam/Depth Vol

Mode of Pressing (cm) (cm3)

A 1.3 0.2 0.3
B 1.4 0.2 0.3
c 1.5 0.2 0.4
D 1.5 0.2 0.4

PressingMode A: One PETNpressing
PressingMode B: Two separatePETN

40 mg each.
PressingMode C: One PETNpressing

80 mg.
PressingModeD: Two separatePETN

pelletend,40 mg

initiatingPETN. A densitydisconti-
nuity in the middleof the transition
barrel seems to have little or no
effect. As a resultof thesetests,
all barrel-loadingoperationsfollow
pressingMode C (threadedend down).

ER-345PARAMETERSTUDIES

ER-345detonatorswere firedwith
five different transition-barrel
lengths and three column diameters.
The PETN (S = 3 650 cm2/g) loading-
densityrangewas 1.0-1.4g/cm3. The
data are shown in Table VI. Only the

6

fromdonorend,80 mg.
pressingsfromdonorend,

frombooster-pelletend,

pressingsfrombooster-
each.

results from barrels with a 2.5-mm
bore are completeenough to analyze.
These data indicatethat the 50%-fire
and all-firelengthsare near 7 and 9
mm> respectively,in this loading-
density range. The few experiments
with smaller transition-explosive
diameters do not indicate that a
significantlyshorter charge length
can be used. Five-millimeter-long
assemblies still fail most of the
time. An increasein chargediameter
may be helpful;however,3/4 of the
5-mm-longdetonatorsat a low loading
density functionedproperly with a



bore diameterof 3.8 mm. Experiments 9-mm-longtransitionbarrels)was with
with PETN S values as high as 28 000 the larger-particleexplosiveloaded
cm2/g indicatedbest performance(with to the lowestdensity.

TABLEVI

EFFECTOF TRA.NSITION-BARRELDIAMETER,LENGTH,AND PETNDENSITYON
FIRINGPERFORMANCEOF ER-345DETONATORS

Diameter= 2.0 mm Diameter= 2.5 mm Diameter= 3.8 mm

PETN: S=3650 cm2/g

Density
(g/cm3)

1.0
1.2
1.3
1.4

1.0
1.2
1.3
1.4

1.0
1.2
1.3
1.4

1.0
1.2
1.3
1.4

1.0
1.2
1.3
1.4

F
--
1/3
.-
--

--
4/4
--
--

--
3/3
--
--

-.
--
--
--

--
--
--
--

Transition-BarrelLength= 5 mm

Dent Vol. DentVol.
(cm3) F [cm3) F
-- 0/5 -- 3/4
0.3 0/5 -- --
-- 3/4 0.3 --
-- 0/5 -- --

Transition-BarrelLength= 7 mm
-- 5/7 0.3 2/2
0.3 6/10 0.3 --
-- 0/3 -- --
-- 1/5 0.3 --

Transition-BarrelLength= 9 mm
-- 3/3 0.3 2/2
0.3 8/10 0.3 --
-- 3/3 0.3 --
-- 5/5 0.3 --

Transition-BarrelLength= 11 mm
-- -- -- --
-- 5/5 0.3 --
-- -- -- --
-- 5/5 0.3 --

Transition-BarrelLength= 14 mm
-- -- -- --
-- 10/10 0.4 --
-- -- -- --
-- -- -- --

DentVol.
(cm3)

0.3
--
--
--

0.3
--
--
--

0.3
--
--
--

--
--
--
--

--
--
--
--

F = Fractionassembliesachievingdetonation.

7



NTIS
Page Range Price Code

001.025 A02
026.0S0 A03
051.075 A04
076100 A05
101.125 ACM
126.150 A07

.. . . . - —.
..

..- - -.

Printed in the United Statesof Amerka
Available from

National Technical Information Smicc
US Department of Commerce

5285 Pod Royal Road
Springfield,VA 22161

Microfiche (AO1)

Page Range
NTIS

Price Code

151-175
176.200
201.225
226.250
251.275
276.300

A08
A09
AIO
All
A12
A13

NTLS
Page Range Price Code

301.32S A14
326.350 A15
351-375 A16
376400 A17
401.425 A18
426.4S0 A19

Page Range
.-

451475
476.500
SO1-525
526.550
551-575
576.600
601.up*

NTIS
Price Code

A20
A21
A22
A23
A24
A25
A99

.— .-

“Contact NTIS for a price quote.



—. .


