

S Los Alamos National Laboratory Los Alamos, New Mexico 87545

energi militan a mara militana a sara sa sa sa

os Alam

An Affirmative Action/Equal Opportunity Employer

DISCLAIMER

This report was prepared as an account of work sponsored by an agency of the United States Government. Neither the United States Government nor any agency thereof, nor any of their employees, makes any warranty, express or implied, or assumes any legal liability or responsibility for the accuracy, completeness, or usefulness of any information, apparatus, product, or process disclosed, or represents that its use would not infringe privately owned rights. Reference herein to any specific commercial product, process, or service by trade name, trademark, manufacturer, or otherwise, does not necessarily constitute or imply its endorsement, recommendation, or favoring by the United States Government or any agency thereof. The views and opinions of authors expressed herein do not necessarily state or reflect those of the United States Government or any agency thereof.

LA-10173-MS

UC-45 Issued: October 1984

Nonprimary-Explosive, Hot-Wire Detonator

Robert H. Dinegar





SALAMOS Los Alamos National Laboratory Los Alamos, New Mexico 87545

NONPRIMARY-EXPLOSIVE, HOT-WIRE DETONATOR

by

Robert H. Dinegar

ABSTRACT

A nonprimary-explosive, hot-wire detonator, employing the deflagration-to-detonation transition (DDT) process, has been developed. Pentaerythritol tetranitrate (PETN) is the explosive used. The assembly is nominally a $1-A/1-W/1-\Omega$ The DDT process has been examined over a range of system. specific surface values $(3 \ 000-14 \ 500 \ \text{cm}^2/\text{g})$ PETN and pressing densities $(1.0-1.4 \text{ g/cm}^3)$. The reaction is sensitive to the degree of subdivision and the compactness of the explosive in which the transition takes place. It apparently happens better with PETN of small specific surface loaded at low density. Consistent transitions from burning to detonation occur in PETN pressings 9 mm or more in length, with diameters of about 2 mm. Increasing the charge diameter by a factor of 2 appears to allow a shortening of the required charge length by several millimeters.

INTRODUCTION

Secondary explosives such as PETN can be ignited by a hot wire at low current and low voltage. If the confinement of the ignited explosive is restrictive enough and other criteria are met, the deflagration will build up (transit) into a detonation. This paper discusses developmental experiments leading to a functional explosive device and selected parameter studies on а hot-wire detonator (ER-345).

DDT DEVELOPMENTAL STUDIES

ER-322 donor assemblies (Fig. 1) with Nichrome V bridgewires of 0.05-mm diameter and 2.5-mm length (room-temperature resistance of ~1 Ω), loaded to a density of 1.6 g/cm³ with PETN of

specific surface (S) 3 650 cm^2/g , were to have an ignition-current found threshold value of about 1 A over an environmental temperature range of -54°C to +74°C. All-fire voltage and current values at the low temperature are 2.5 V and 1.4 A. They are 2.0 V and 1 A at the high temperature. The all-fail current value at +74°C is close to 0.7 A. While these values vary slightly over this temperature range, it appears that this assembly is nominal $1-A/1-W/1-\Omega$ system. а

An indication of the reproducibility in performance of this donor portion (ER-322) of the hot-wire DDT assembly is given in Table I. These data come from experiments using HMX instead of PETN as the donor explosive charge but should be representative of



Fig. 1. DDT Assembly (ER-322 type).

TABLE I

Bridge Diam _(mm)_	Bridge Length _(mm)	HMX Loading Density _(g/cm ³)	Function Current (A)	Function Time (ms)
0.051	1.7	1.64	2.18	3.06
			2.18	2.99
0.051	1.7	1.64	1.41	9.54
			1.39	10.18
0.051	3.1	1.64	2.77	1.92
			2.73	1.96
0.051	4.5	1.64	1,64	7.04
			1.60	7.79
0.038	1.55	1.64	0.87	12.32
			0.87	10.72
0.038	1.55	1.64	1.17	4.29
			1.17	4.11
0.038	1.55	1.64	2.43	1.19
			2.20	1.18
0.079	1.62	1.64	4.60	3.12
			4.68	3.28
0.051	1.7	1.56	3.15	1.27
			3.10	1.27
0.051	1.7	1.56	1.49	7.77
			1.47	8.07
0.038	1.55	1.56	1.35	3.22
			1.35	3.22
0.079	1.55	1.56	6.74	3.65
			6.74	2.94

REPRODUCIBILITY OF EXPERIMENTAL RESULTS

PETN as well. The last column gives the value of the function time (t_f) -the time from start of electric current through the bridgewire until the explosive material ignites and the resulting burning reaches a self-sustaining reaction--over a range of bridgewire dimensions at two explosive loading densities. The current value when this functioning occurs is called the function current, I_f , and is shown in the fourth column. For a given value of I_f , t_f appears to vary by several per cent.

The transition barrel portion of the hot-wire explosive device was made in two sections, loaded separately and then screwed together to form the cylindrical transition cavity. Each section of the transition barrel has a 2.5-mm inner diameter and 7.0-mm length, giving an overall 14-mm These barrels were loaded length. with PETN of three widely differing specific surface values (S = 3650,8 400, and 14 600 cm^2/g) at 1.0-g/cm³ The DDT reaction loading density. took place in each. Dents were produced in 6061-T6 aluminum witness slugs attached to the downstream end of the transition barrels. No consistent variation in dent depth with PETN specific surface change could be found. It appears, however, that the PETN with the smallest S value (largest "average particle size") produced the deepest dent in the witness slug. The density of the PETN sample in the transition zone was also varied at constant powder specific surface. Dents were again observed in the

TABLE II

DDT IN ALL-PETN ER-322 ASSEMBLIES WITHOUT A BOOSTER PELLET

	Trans	ition Barre	1		6061-T6 Aluminum Witness Block Dent
PETN S (cm ² /g)	Mass (mg)	Density (g/cm ³)	Diameter (mm)	Length (mm)	Depth (mm)
3650	72	1.0	2.5	14.0	0.7
8400	72	1.0	2.5	14.0	0.5
14600	72	1.0	2.5	14.0	0.5
3650	72	1.0	2.5	14.0	0.4
3650	86	1.2	2.5	14.0	0.8
3650	100	1.4	2.5	14.0	0.8

aluminum witness slugs, showing that the DDT reaction had occurred. Table II gives both sets of data.

Booster pellets of PBX 9407 material (density = 1.6 g/cm^3) were substituted for the witness slugs to see whether the detonation produced in the DDT was strong enough to initiate a high-density, secondary explosive pellet. All systems detonated. The transition-zone PETN that was examined had an S value of 3 650 cm^2/g and was pressed to 1.0-, 1.2-, and 1.4-g/cm³ density. In these experiments we measured the diameter and the depth of the dent in a 2024 Dural witness block and calculated the estimated cylindrical volume. The data from these shots are given in Table III.

PETN S = 3 650 cm^2/g

Donor:

4

Over 40 complete assemblies were fired at low, ambient, and elevated temperatures. Aluminum (6061-T6) confinement shims (0.8 mm thick) were used between the donor and transition charges to enhance pressure buildup in the donor and provide more efficient compression in the transition charge. The detonator, however, will function satisfactorily without quite the confinement plate. High-density PETN and PBX 9407 pellets were the booster charges. All shots produced dents in 2024 Dural witness blocks, as evidence of detonation. Expansion of the transition barrel diameters clearly show the buildup to detonation takes place in the transition charges of PETN and not in the booster pellets. The cylindrical volume of the dents

TABLE III

DDT IN ALL-PETN ER-322 ASSEMBLIES WITH A BOOSTER PELLET

Density = 1.64 g/cm^3

Booster Pel	llet: P	BX 9407		Density	= 1.6 g/cm	³ Mass	s = 376 mg
	Tran	sition Bar	rel		2024 Dur	al Witness	Block Dent
PETN	Mass	Density	Diameter	Length	Depth	Diameter	Volume
S (cm ² /g)	(mg)	(g/cm ³)	(mm)	(mm)	(cm)	(cm)	(cm ³)
3650	72	1.0	2.5	14.0	0.28	1.43	0.4
3650	86	1.2	2.5	14.0	0.23	1.41	0.4
3650	100	1.4	2.5	14.0	0.21	1.54	0.4

<u>Donor</u>: PETN S = 3 650 cm²/g Density = 1.64 g/cm^3

Mass = 100 mg

Mass = 100 mg

TABLE IV

Dent			Pellet	
Depth/Diam	Vol	Booster	Density	Environmental Temperature
(mm)	(cm ³)	Material	(g/cm^3)	(0°)
2.1/10.2	0.2	PETN	1.3	-54
2_0/11.6	0.2	PETN	1.3	+20
2.3/10.6	0.2	PETN	1.3	+74
2.6/11.7	0.3	PETN	1.6	-54
2.4/13.8	0.4	PETN	1.6	+20
2.9/12.3	0.3	PETN	1.6	+74
2.6/12.6	0.3	PBX 9407	1.6	-54
2.5/13.0	0.3	PBX 9407	1.6	+20
2.9/12.5	0.3	PBX 9407	1.6	+74

DENT CHARACTERISTICS AS A FUNCTION OF ENVIRONMENTAL TEMPERATURE

produced in the witness plate depends upon the density of the booster pellet. The data are given in Table IV.

NONPRIMARY-EXPLOSIVE (PETN), HOT-WIRE DETONATOR (ER-345)

The construction of the PETN-DDT, hot-wire detonator came about as a result of ad hoc testing. Once the approximate successful parameters had been defined, a prototype weapon detonator could be designed ab initio. The ER-345 (Fig. 2) is the result. The donor portion is the ER-322. The transition charge barrel is of a single piece of steel whose length and bore diameter can easily be modified. If the length/diameter ratio of this barrel is large, its loading generates a new detonator parameter, i.e., resultant explosive density gradients.

Detonators that had transition barrels 14 mm long with a 2.5-mm bore diameter were assembled. These dimensions met the criteria of more than enough length for deflagration-todetonation buildup and at the same time provided a large (ca. 5) length/ diameter ratio. The barrels were loaded in one and two pressing operations. The results of firing detonators so assembled are shown in Table V. Pressing Mode A is a single loading of

80 mg of PETN, pressed from the donor This produces the highest end. transition-barrel density at the donor end and the lowest at the boosterpellet end. Mode B is a two-step (40-mg each) pressing operation from the don'or end. This procedure still provides the lowest density at the booster-pellet end, but the density in the tube no longer increases smoothly to the donor end. It has a high/ low-density interface near the center of the barrel. Mode C gives the highest density at the booster-pellet end with a smooth decrease to the donor end. Mode D is similar to Mode B in that the density gradation from booster-pellet to donor end is no longer uniform. It differs in that Mode D has the highest resultant density at the booster-pellet end.

All detonators fired and gave dents in aluminum witness blocks. PBX 9407 booster pellets gave cylindrical dents of larger volume when they were initiated by the configurations with the highest density PETN at their end. We feel this is because of a faster and stronger buildup process in the transition barrel when the donor ignites lower-density PETN, as well as the booster pellet being initiated closer to its maximum detonation velocity, the higher the density of the





TABLE V

EFFECT OF PETN TRANSITION-ZONE PRESSING MODE ON ER-345 BOOSTER-PELLET DENT DIMENSIONS

Dent Dir Diam/I (cr	Vol (cm ³)	
1.3	0.2	0.3
1.4	0.2	0.3
1.5	0.2	0.4
1.5	0.2	0.4
	Dent Dir Diam/J (cr 1.3 1.4 1.5 1.5	Dent Dimensions Diam/Depth (cm) 1.3 0.2 1.4 0.2 1.5 0.2 1.5 0.2

Pressing	Mode	A:	One PETN pressing from donor end, 80 mg.
Pressing	Mode	B:	Two separate PETN pressings from donor end, 40 mg each.
Pressing	Mode	C:	One PETN pressing from booster-pellet end, 80 mg.
Pressing	Mode	D:	Two separate PETN pressings <u>from</u> booster- pellet end, 40 mg each.

initiating PETN. A density discontinuity in the middle of the transition barrel seems to have little or no effect. As a result of these tests, all barrel-loading operations follow pressing Mode C (threaded end down).

ER-345 PARAMETER STUDIES

ER-345 detonators were fired with five different transition-barrel lengths and three column diameters. The PETN (S = 3 650 cm²/g) loadingdensity range was 1.0-1.4 g/cm³. The data are shown in Table VI. Only the results from barrels with a 2.5-mm bore are complete enough to analyze. These data indicate that the 50%-fire and all-fire lengths are near 7 and 9 respectively, in this loadingmm. The few experiments density range. with smaller transition-explosive diameters do not indicate that a significantly shorter charge length be used. Five-millimeter-long can assemblies still fail most of the time. An increase in charge diameter may be helpful; however, 3/4 of the 5-mm-long detonators at a low loading density functioned properly with a bore diameter of 3.8 mm. Experiments with PETN S values as high as 28 000 $\rm cm^2/g$ indicated best performance (with

9-mm-long transition barrels) was with the larger-particle explosive loaded to the lowest density

TABLE VI

EFFECT OF TRANSITION-BARREL DIAMETER, LENGTH, AND PETN DENSITY ON FIRING PERFORMANCE OF ER-345 DETONATORS

Diameter = 2.0 mm Diameter = 2.5 mm Diameter =	= 3	3.8	mm
--	-----	-----	----

PETN: $S = 3 \ 650 \ cm^2/g$

		T	ransition-Barrel Length = 5 mm		
Density (g/cm ³)	I	Dent Vol. (cm ³)	Dent Vol. F (cm^3)	<u>_F</u>	Dent Vol. (cm ³)
1.0			0/5	3/4	0.3
1.2	1/3	0.3	0/5		
1.3			3/4 0.3		
1.4			0/5		
		T	ransition-Barrel Length = 7 mm		
1.0			5/7 0.3	2/2	0.3
1.2	4/4	0.3	6/10 0.3		
1.3			0/3		
1.4			1/5 0.3		
		Ţ	ransition-Barrel Length = 9 mm		
1.0			3/3 0.3	2/2	0.3
1.2	3/3	0.3	8/10 0.3		
1.3			3/3 0.3		
1_4			5/5 0.3		
		Ţ	ransition-Barrel Length = 11 mm	<u>1</u>	
1.0					
1.2			5/5 0.3		
1.3					
1.4			5/5 0.3		
		Ţ	ransition-Barrel Length = 14 mm	1	
1.0					
1.2			10/10 0.4		
1.3					
1.4					

F = Fraction assemblies achieving detonation.

in the second second

and the second second

.....

tto 100 - 4 442

Printed in the United States of America Available from National Technical Information Service US Department of Commerce 5285 Port Royal Road Springfield, VA 22161

Microfiche (A01)

							· · ·
Page Range	NTIS Price Code						
	<u> </u>						
001-025	A02	151-175	A08	301-325	A14	451-475	A20
026-050	A03	176-200	A09	326-350	A15	476-500	A21
051-075	A04	201-225	A10	351-375	A 16	501-525	A22
076-100	A05	226-250	A11	376-400	A17	526-550	A23
101-125	A06	251-275	A12	401-425	A18	551-575	A24
126-150	A07	276-300	A13	426-450	A19	576-600	A25
						601-up*	A99

*Contact NTIS for a price quote.



.